

11 CS DJ ADJ 921/22 KIRTI GUPTA Vs. MONU KAPTAN

20.12.2023

Present: Sh. R N Kaushik and Sh. Sumit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Nishant Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, an application u/s 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of a delay in filing of WS is still pending for disposal.

Perusal of the record reveals that, defendant was served on 15.02.2023 and filed the WS on 09.10.2023 i.e. beyond the statutory period.

In view of submissions made in the application, **delay in filing of WS is condoned subject to cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. WS is taken on record.**

At this stage, replication filed on behalf of plaintiff. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, he is willing to file admission/denial of documents filed by the defendant, however, page no. 34 from the defendant document is not legible.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that, he would supply the requisite page within a week from today.

Pleadings are complete. Both parties are directed to affidavit of admission/denial of documents within four weeks from today with advance copy to opposite side.

Put up for admission/denial of documents and framing of issues on **19.03.2024.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 20.12.2023